Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 30th June, 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members
to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Review of the Premises Licence for the premises known as
Puss in Boots, 198 Buxton Road, Macclesfield, SK10 1INR (Pages 7 - 102)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors M Brooks, D Edwardes and R Kain

For requests for further information

Contact: Jennifer Ashley

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: Jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent
[...]
ast !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 30" June 2023
Report Title: Application to review a Premises Licence:

Puss In Boots
198 Buxton Road

Macclesfield
SK10 INR
Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Macclesfield East
1. Purpose of Report
1.1. To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine an application to

review a Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
following premises:

Puss In Boots
198 Buxton Road
Macclesfield
SK10 INR

2. Executive Summary

2.1  The report provides details of an application to review a Premises Licence,
under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the review.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

OFFICIAL



Page 8

3.2. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

= The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public Safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

3.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.

3.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

5. Other Options Considered
5.1. Not applicable

6. Background

6.1. An application to review the Premises Licence for Puss in Boots, 198 Buxton
Road, Macclesfield, SK10 1NR, was received by this Authority on 13" April
2023. A copy of the full review application is attached at Appendix 1.

6.2. The Premises Licence subject to the review is PR/0176 (most recently re-
issued 4" August 2022), a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2.

6.3. The Licensable Activities currently authorised by PR/0176 can be found in
the following tables:

OFFICIAL



Page 9

6.4. Live Music (to take place indoors)
Start End
Monday 10:00 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 23:00
Thursday 10:00 23:00
Friday 10:00 23:00
Saturday 10:00 23:00
Sunday 10:00 23:00
6.5. Recorded Music (to take place indoors)
Start End
Monday 10:00 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 00:00
Wednesday 10:00 00:00
Thursday 10:00 00:00
Friday 10:00 00:00
Saturday 10:00 00:00
Sunday 10:00 00:00
6.6. Performance of Dance (to take place indoors)
Start End
Monday 10:00 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 00:00
Wednesday 10:00 00:00
Thursday 10:00 00:00
Friday 10:00 01:00
Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 00:00

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended, these hours are also
extended.

OFFICIAL



Page 10

6.7. Indoor Sports
Start End
Monday 10:00 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 23:00
Thursday 10:00 23:00
Friday 10:00 23:00
Saturday 10:00 23:00
Sunday 10:00 23:00
When hours for sale of alcohol are extended, these hours are also
extended.
6.8. Film Exhibitions (to take place indoors)
Start End
Monday 10:00 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 00:00
Wednesday 10:00 00:00
Thursday 10:00 00:00
Friday 10:00 01:00
Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 00:00
When hours for sale of alcohol are extended, these hours are also
extended.
6.9. Sale and supply of alcohol (to take place indoors — on and off sales)
Start End
Monday 10:00 00:00
Tuesday 1
[...]
ich need to be addressed, save
as below.

1.Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of
schedule 2 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the
Security Industry Authority.

2.Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated
premises supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence.

3.Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all
times whilst on duty.

4.No customer apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the
premises at any times the premises are open to the public.

5.Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained
for a period of 30 days and made available within a reasonable time upon request by
the Police.

6.Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open
containers save for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

Public Safety

7.To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time.
8.To comply with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer.
Prevention of Public Nuisance

9 .Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all
exits requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the
premises and area quietly.

10.Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance
to nearby properties.

Protection of Children from Harm

11. No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed by
persons under the age of any applicable BBFC/ Local Authority certification.

12. Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after
20.00.

13. Where there is provided in the Premises an entertainment for children, or an
entertainment at which the majority of the persons attending are children, then, if the
number of children attending the entertainment exceed
[...]
0/22 Series of emails provided to Recorded for information only.
Licensing between complainant | No official complaint made.
and the Premises Licence
Holder.
6.34. There have been no previous reviews of this premises licence.
6.35. With regard to the grounds for review, the applicant believes that the

premises is undermining the following Licensing Objectives:
= The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public Safety
= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

7. Consultation and Engagement

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

The review consultation began on 13" April 2023.

The application was advertised as required for the 28 days consultation
period at the premises, on Cheshire East Council's website and at
Macclesfield Town Hall.

The review application was also sent for consultation to the Responsible
Authorities. No representations were received.

No representations were received from the public.

OFFICIAL



Page 17

8. Implications

8.1.
8.1.1.

8.1.2.

8.1.3.

8.1.4.

8.1.5.

8.1.6.

8.2.
8.2.1.
8.3.

8.3.1.

8.3.2.

Legal

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its
determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 52 (3) of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 52 (4) provides that the authority may:

a) to modify the conditions of the licence

b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

c) to remove the designated premises supervisor

d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
e) to revoke the licence

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should
be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through
all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all
that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this hearing. If Members depart from
the Statutory Guidance or the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy then
their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

Finance

There are no financial implications

Policy

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

OFFICIAL



8.3.3.

8.4.
8.4.1.
8.5.
8.5.1.
8.6.
8.6.1.

8.7.
8.7.1.
8.8.
8.8.1.
8.9.
8.9.1.
8.10.

8.10.1.

Page 18

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

Equality

There are no equality implications
Human Resources

There are no human resources implications
Risk Management

The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of
both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

Rural Communities

There are no implications for rural communities
Children and Young People/Cared for Children

There are no implications for children and young people
Public Health

There are no direct implications for public health
Climate Change

There are no implications for climate change

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Richard Hellon, Licensing Enforcement Officer

Licensing@ Cheshireeast.gov.uk
0300 123 5015

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Review application

Appendix 2 - Premises Licence PR/0176
Appendix 3 - Map
Appendix 4 — Map

Background Papers: | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the

Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published under
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

OFFICIAL


https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1125660%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cfbe122fda3cb43146df308db140137dd%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638125767674513194%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hUbETeR4oGPI26oYicJ5qE4%2BxtYZl%2BA%2FMJqDUaVWQ%2FM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1125660%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cfbe122fda3cb43146df308db140137dd%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638125767674513194%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hUbETeR4oGPI26oYicJ5qE4%2BxtYZl%2BA%2FMJqDUaVWQ%2FM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

Page 19

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Appendix 1

ARy Bumier
(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Puas 1IN PosTts. (08 Buxtor) ReAd

Post town Post code (if known)

MACCLESTIELD Sk 1O IOR

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

5TEVE BDENNETT

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

PRIO\T &

Part 2 - Applicant details

Tam

Please tick v yes
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) @/
or (B) below)
2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) [l
3) a member of the club to which this application relates ]

(please complete (A) below)



Page 20

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick v yes

Me M M [ Miss [1 0 Ms [] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names
BuTLeR LARR Y

Please tick v' yes
I am 18 years old or over lzye

address if
different from

premises
address

Daytime contact telephone number :

E-mail address
(optional)

[...]
n identified which need to be addressed, save as below.

1.Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of schedule 2 of the
Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

2.Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated premises
supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence.

3.Any person as defined in condition (1) will ciearly display his name badge at all times whilst on
duty.

4.No customer apparantly carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at
any times the premises are open to the public.

5.Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a period of
30 days and made available within a resonable time upon request by the Police.



Page 76

56

6.Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for
consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

Public Safety

7.To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time.
8.To comply with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer.
Prevention of Public Nuisance

9 Where appropriate, prominent,clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

10..Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby
properties.

Protection of Children from Harm

11. No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed by persons
under the age of any applicable BBFC/ Local Authority certification.

12. Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after 20.00.

13. Where there is provided in the Premises an entertainment for children, or an entertainment at
which the majority of the persons attending are children, then, if the number of children attending
the entertainment
[...]
ensing authority imposing, in accordance with section
18(2)(a) or (3)(b), 35(3)(b) or 52(3), any condition which it considers necessary on the grounds of
public safety.

Mandatory condition: Door supervision

Each individual engaged in security activities at the premises must either:
a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security
Industry Act 2001; or
b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of Section 4 of the Private Security Industry
Act 2001.

LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS)( AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

MANDATORY CONDITIONS
Condition 1

1. The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises no not carry out, arrange
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

2. In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

a) Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage individuals to —

i. Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

ii. Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);



Page 89

b) Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

c) Provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period fo 24 hours or less in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) Selling or supplying a
[...]
the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added
tax.

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.



Page 91

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
Prevention of Crime and Disorder

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save
as below.

1.Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of schedule 2 of the
Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

2.Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated premises
supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence.

3.Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all times whilst on
duty.

4.No customer apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at
any times the premises are open to the public.

5.Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a period of
30 days and made available within a reasonable time upon request by the Police.

6.Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for
consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

Public Safety

7.To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time.
8.To comply with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer.
Prevention of Public Nuisance

9 .Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

10..Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby
properties.

Protection of Children from Harm

11. No films or videos of any description wil
[...]
*Adoo 0} papiLLIad J0U 818 NOA “e}ep Uy Yym nok papiaoid
1ey) uonesiuebio sy} ‘yim JoeIs)ul Jo ‘0} puodsal 0} NoA 8|qeus o} Aja|os ejep siy) asn o) papiwiad a1e NOA G70670001 AoAINS 8oueUPIO €202 SIUBU aseqelep pue JybuAdoo umoid @

2,112uno)

€20¢/vi8L



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Review of the Premises Licence for the premises known as Puss in Boots, 198 Buxton Road, Macclesfield, SK10 1NR
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 1.3
	Appendix 1.4
	Appendix 1.5
	Appendix 1.6
	Appendix 1.7
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 30th June, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors M Brooks, D Edwardes and R Kain 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Phil Jennings, Legal Officer 
Brenda Lomas, Environmental Health 
Karen Shuker Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
PREMISES KNOWN AS PUSS IN BOOTS, 198 BUXTON ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK10 1NR  
 

The Committee considered a report to determine an application to review 
a Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for the Puss In 
Boots, 198 Buxton Road, Macclesfield, SK10 1NR. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The applicant 

 The applicants supporter 

 The solicitor and the Licensing Director for the Premises Licence 
Holder 

 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of  
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 



 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application for a review of Premises Licence PR/0176 for undermining 
all four licensing objectives is upheld in part.  Modifications to the licence 
conditions will be imposed to ensure the licensing objective of preventing 
public nuisance is upheld by the Licence Holder.   
 
MODIFIED CONDITIONS 
 
Annex 2 to Premises Licence PR/0176 is modified as follows:  
 
Condition 9 is amended to the following:  
 
Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits 
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises area quietly.  
 
In Annex 3 to Premises Licence PR/0176 the following new conditions are 
imposed:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption off the Premises shall not take 
place after 9.00pm on any day the Premises is open to the public or 
available for private hire. Customers will not be permitted to take 
drinks out of the licensed area after 9.00pm.  

 No speakers or amplifiers are to be mounted on the exterior 
elevations of the licensed area of the Premises. 

 The following recommendations in in the Noise Impact Assessment 
by Hepworth Acoustics Limited dated June 2023 shall be 
implemented by the Licence Holder:  

 An electronic music noise limiter shall be fitted to the door within 
the tow path elevation of the Premises.  

 The single glazed bay window within the tow path elevation of the 
Premises is to be fitted with a thermal double-glazed secondary 
glazing system.  

 
As per the Licence Holders representations it is recommended that no 
amplified live music is performed until the recommendations in the NIA are 
implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.22 am 

 
Councillor D Edwardes 

 
 
 
 


